REPUBLIC OF KENYA -
IN THE CHIEF MAGISTRATE’S COURT AT BUSIA
SEXUAL OFFENCE CASE NO. 89 OF 2018

BEPLIBLIC. . ccoviisasiin AT SRR e R e B BULTTOR.
VERSUS
P JAMES KINYUA . vmmmanaviosm R B A R e SR ACCUSED

JUDGMENT

The accused is charged with rape- contrary to scctioﬂg a)(b)(3) of the Sexual

Offences Act No. 3 of 2006; the particulars t

adult contrary to

particulars thereo
Patrol base in Amukuris Pivision v Busia County he intentionally touched
2 - =

the ge; an‘of S.A I years old with his fingers.

night, the nek
previous night while in c;ustddy the suspect, being the police officer on duty at
the material time had raped her, hence the charges.

PW1, the complainant stated that on 21% August 2018 following a domestic
squabble between herself and her mother she left home in a fit of rage and went
to her cousin’s home a Kamolo area. It is PW 1’s evidence that the next day her

father and another person went to pick her from her cousin’s home when they
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took her to Kotur Patrol Police Base, Once at the pOllCL, PATROL Base PW1 says
her father had told the police officers that she had been missing from home and
she had just been found when the accused suggested that she should be taken to
hospital to be subjected to medical examination to ascertain what she had bene

upto during her absence from home.

It is PW1’s evidence that following medical exammaqt tin it was ascertained that

she was okey and a P3 form to the said effect filled buktoher surprise the accused
insisted that she should spend the mghi in th
for having run away from home’, a proposal
reluctantly. The accused asked the g

the next day.

PWI1 says she I'énmine_ ] cells W&;hile crying bilterly. According to
PW1 the accused Jeff : h’[ and pick his gun before leaving

again.

restrained her by.pﬁttmg his hand over her mouth and when she fell on the

mattress she says the accused removed her pants which he threw away and raped

her.

The victim adduced in evidence as PEXH-2 the torn red paint, telling the court

that the entire incident took about 30 minutes, and that the accused had tied her
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mouth using a sweater as he raped her, he untiled her once he was done, locked

the door behind him as he left.

PW1 says that a while later the accused returned with a bucket of water and asked
her to wash her private parts but she declined, the accused clicked and left with
the water. It is PW1’s evidence that the accused had threatened to shoot her fi she
screamed, he also picked a panga and told her that f;glm did not cooperate he

would kill her.

telling her that if she ever needed anything she should

feel free to call him on the said phone number being 0723-433410.

The complainant identified the said piece of paper.
It is PW1’s evidence that when another police officer came and found her crying
that morning he sought to know what the matter was but the accused told his

colleague that the victim had asked for drinking water, the accused once more
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cautioned the victim against telling anyone what had transpired the previous

night.

The victim says she then heard the accused converse with her father on phone and
awhile later her father arrived before she was released from the cells so she could

go home with her father. PW1 says once she was with her father, in the presence

=

of the police officers she told her father what had happéned to her. According to

S, ER ; :
In crosss-%; k&%ﬁth\{fiﬁﬁ%%lctlm stated that it was her first time to go to Kotur
@fhere were three police officers at the station. The

police postiéand |

o

complainant’s case is that the accused entered the room while armed with a gun
but when she tried to scream he picked a panga and threatened to cut her, that he
also used a sweater to cover her mouth. The victim is categorical that the accused
did not give her any money, and that he was on duty during the day but during

the night he came to the cells where she was being held. The child insisted that
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she never had a love affair with the suspect, that when she rari away from home

she went to her relative’s home and not the accused’s house.

PW2, JOHN IMOJIR KARANI, the complainant’s father stated in evidence that
on 20" August 2018 when he got home from work in the evening he noted that
PWI1 and her mother had had an argument stemming from PW1’s dress code

which had left them both really upset. It is PW2’s evidelice that the next morning

rged them to maintain

s did not find PW1 at

before he left for work he sat the two ladies down'
peace as he left for work but ion returning th'at--egenfi'
home, she was missing. As a responsible fath reported the incident

at Kotur police post. It is PW2’s evi

way home they decided to passi]

officers that the reporte

to book PW LIS {for the night claiming she had to be taught a lesson to
deter her from ever running away {rom home again. PW2 says he obliged but the
next morning when he went to pick PW1 he found her crying and soon as she was
released from the cells, in the presence of the suspect the victim told her father
that the previous night the suspect had raped her, the child then narrated in detail

what had transpired that night.

‘:9-'.34:?=~1"1Wa2i@.r':3-._- ]
P o —
N3 Page s

i T ey
BRSSO Lt s e SR R SRR 5 i i LB S . drcdakabi il

CM SEXUAL OFFENCE CASE NO. 29 OF 2018 . I pusLic prGas




Seprmaeyg

PW2 says he then confronted the suspect but he only pleaded for pardon. The
victim’s father reported the incident to the chief who adviséd them to take PW1
o hospital which they did, a P3 form was filled which PW2 identified as PMFI-
5. According to PW2 the second medical examination confirmed that the victim

had been raped. PW1 and PW2 proceeded to Adungosi police station and

recorded their respective statements. They once more recorded statements with

5
£

an officer from TPOA.

PW?2 too identified the suspect at an identific “onducted at Adungosi

police station and was categorical that he d ¢ incident.

-.d}‘\t.‘ .
s . -cz:g?* S
¢ n’s privatg D %;mts revealed that the hymen was absent, there was some

: ,ﬁ itid noted in the vagina and the cervix appeared
) A.;..e\ﬁf’:-

‘ ffthl,}x ;éﬁfé was tender on touch which findings the witness opined
e %‘\t o

; \
hyperr hemi@«a

were indicative of rape or forceful penetratmn There were spermatozoa also seen.

The witness adduced in evidence as PEXH-5 the victim’s P3 form containing his

findings and as PEXH-7 the treatment notes, he further adduced in evidence as

PEXH-8 the victim’s PRC form.
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In re-examination the witness confirmed that a HVS was done on the patient and

a sample of the swab taken by the police officers for DNA Sampling.

PWS, CIP LUKE WAICHABE WAMOCHA the OCS Adungosi police station
stated that on 23" August 2018 he went to Kotur Police post under his command
to serve the suspect with Marching orders as the latter was on transfer to Maritime
police unit. It is PW5’s evidence that he found the %Ispect and PC Kimongo on

duty at Kotur police post, with PC Mutaj as the on g was holding forte for

Sgt Reuben Kirui the in charge.

PWS5 says he checked in the cells and suspects therein.

“00pm there Wi
The witness clarified that the m '
date the officer was to leave) by ’ “same upon the suspect on 23

August 2018, a of-whic € witness adduced in evidence as

"‘c, IBRAHIM NJIRU.

on the night’ zust 2018 had, upon her release the next morning, claimed

that while in custody the previous night, been raped by the suspect.

It is PW5’s evidence that eh proceeded to Kotur police post and perused the OB
Register which confirmed that indeed the complainant had been booked in the
cells on the night of 23 August, meanwhile PW5 says he did not find the suspect

at the station as he had left without handing over. PWS5 then contacted the vietim’s
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father who narrated to him what PW1 had told him. PW5 advised them to go to

the police station so they would have their respective statements recorded.

According to PW5 the suspect left without booking out that he had left duty at
Kotur police post, and the witness immediately informed Headquarters of the said
turn of events but on 30" August 2018 the suspect presented himself at Adungosi

¢xt day two identification

police station and was arrested by DCI officers. The

e
Protection and Care. umt ovelmght as her father goes to get the birth certificate.

PW6 says the next morning the victim’s father picked his daughter from the
police post but afterwards he alleged that the victim had been sexually abused
while in police custody. The witness confirmed that on 23" August the victim

was subjected to medical examination which confirmed that she had not been
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raped, but maintained that there was a suspect nar- =d OJUMA suspected to have

sexually abused the victim.

In cross examination PW6 clarified that he had :ever seen the victim at the
suspect’s house, and that on the material night he never heard screams coming
from the cells which are about 5 metres away fro.n his residence. PW6 further

clarified that PW6 was not booked in the cells, rather, a was placed in the Child

PW7, Mr RICHARD KIMUTAI LANGA

gazetted officer from Government ol

each of the items presented and

ach of them generating DNA Profiles.

adduced in* PEXH-14B the exhibit memo form.

[n cross examination the witness clarified that the DNA results would be the same
regardless of whether the act was consensual or otherwise and that the specimen
was collected within 72 hours of the subject act.

The witness further clavified that the red pant was soiled but not torn.
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PWS5 was recalled to produce several exhibits, a mong them the marching orders
served upon the suspect as PEXH-9, The .casualty return the officer says he had
sent to the OCPD informing him of the suspect’s transfer and redeployment to
Maritime Unit as PEXH-9B and a casualty return to Maritime Unit informing

them that the suspect had bene released as PEXH-9C.

tation stated that on 24

PWS, Inspector Lillian Onsongo of Adungosi polie

been raped.

PWS stated that when she intervig

the cells but the accused used [ “forch to light the room and thus

she was able to clearly see:him,

p 3\?'-%",5. ; n‘%}*‘{
a plécg%@f \Raper wit *f:{‘mwne number written on it which the victim told the

iven her after the incident, telling her that it was his

she ever needed any help she should not hesitate to

contact him.

The witness adduced in evidence the piece of paper containing a phone number

as PEXH-4, the two pills as PEXH-3A&B and the torn red pants as PEXH-2.

PW9 Corporal Mark Arao an officer from CID also testified.it is his evidence that

he took over the investigation of this case from PW8. It is PW9 who prepared the
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exhibit memo form and sent it to Government chemist together with the specimen

for analysis.

The witness once more identified exhibits 2, 3A&B and 4 respectively, which he

said he received from PWS.

Pw9 was one of the arresting officers. The witness also drafted a second exhibit

[t emerged in cross examination that PW1 1 did not book out of duty when he left
work to go to hospital but that he informed the in cha rge PC HILLARY MUTAL

PWI1 also says he was not present when the victim was booked in the cells.
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PW 12, CORPORAL MARTIN MUTAI the forensic document examiner who
analyzed the specimen signature being the suspect’s known handwriting viz a viz

the handwriting on the piecé of paper which the complainant claimed had been

handed to her by the suspect and formed the opinion that the questioned document

and the specimen handwriting were both authored by the same person.

it

The witness documented his findings in a report dated J%:" September 2018 which

he adduced in cvidehce as PEXH-17.

th no witness. The

the next day he p;oceeded on transfer before he was subsequently informed that

the complainant and her father had reported that he had raped the latter. He was

" subsequently arrested and charged when he returned to Kotur police post to report

to the OCS.
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In cross examination the suspect maintair:d that the complainant was his
girlfriend and they would engage in acts of sexual intimacy but that he decided
to end the relationship so as to focus on his otier girlfriend whom he intended to

marry.

The accused maintained that the complainant was annoyed because he told her

that he wished to terminate the affair, and that they had

on which occasions he would give her conirace to prevent her from
conceiving,.
At the close of the defence submissiy prosecution t fouplIPOA filed their

submissions urging the court to ¢
A

The court is called .upon to the cution evidence viz a viz the

accused’s defence in dete 10t the charges are proved beyond

doubt.

In the course of the accused’s defence he admitted that he got intimate with the
complainant save that he insists it was consensual. This being a case of rape

consent is a valid defence thereto.

Section 3 of the Sexual Offences Act No.3 of 2006 states thus;-

A person commits the offence termed rape if-

s A (T M P B S ! = e T e 'mez—w--_
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a) If he or she infentionally and wnlawfuily commits an act which causes
penetration with his or her genital organs: |

b) The other person does not consent to the penetration; or

¢) The consent is obtuined by force or by means of threats or intimidation

of any kind

This being a case of rape the court has to satisfy itself ggito the fact that there was

penetration which was either intentional and unlaw’ that the victim did not

consent to the same, or that the consent wag:

In the course of his defence the
s

4:"?:
sexual intimacy with the victir

who e
G SR
as L?‘*ﬁ% 5, the suspect’s ﬂ’&ﬁn?lg
’:‘:'-:,\_ o : i 5

e
courtifelst

‘ I‘E _. 3 -ga’;};\‘.‘%‘\ -
The identity of th
ascertained coupled with the fact that the victim is aged 19 hence capable of

giving consent, the next issue for determination is whether the act of intimacy

was consensual or otherwise.
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PW1 says the accused while armed with a gun and a panga had threatened her

into submission before he got intimate with him, against her will.

In defence the accused says the victim was his girlfriend and that she would
severally visit him, during which occasions they would get intimate, including

the material time.

.

) . . 8 50
According to the complainant, she was booked in t s at the material time

; erial date coerced her

when the suspect whom she did not know prior:to the

into getting intimate with him, the complafiaht: pect threatened her of

o

e should clean up but the victim

it

Fol ik

hat {he same bore the suspect’s handwriting.

i5:that the victim went to see him on 21* August and on

_1»11:1%2 he wished to end their affair she got annoyed, hence

she fﬁlsely accused him of rape.

From the accused’s defence it came out that he and the victim had gotten intimate
on several other occasions prior to the material night, including on 21* when she
paid him a visit, which assertion is inconsistent with the medical evidence on

record, to wit PEXH-1 which shows as at 23" August when the victim was

N I T R T A S T RIS
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medically examined she was found not to have engaged in an act of sexual

intimacy. This casts doubt on the suspect’s defence greatly.

Further there is ample evidence on record to show that the complainant was in
the police cells on the night of 23" August 2018, the next morning she reported
that she had been sexually abused by the police officer on duty that night and the

medical examination confirmed her assertions.

evidence on record, in particul

the victim wags booked 1x

*

vas bookee
.

harm her if*§hc:di ’%’E%leep with him, those are hardly acts of a person who

believes that his advances are welcome. The accused coerced the victim into
giving in to his demands and he cannot say he believed that the victim consented,
he took advantage of the complainant’s vulnerable situation to sexually abuse her.
To that end the accused’s act of penetration was intentional and unlawful, as the

same was done without the other person’s consent.
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The cu,cused defence that the victim was his girlfriend does not hold since the
victim was categorical that she did not consent to the act, and thai she did not
know the suspect, she only met him on 23" August when she was taken to the
| police post by her father. The fact that the accused even wrote his phone number
on a piece of paper and gave it to the victim points at two people who had just

met. If the two were previously known to each other and the victim use dot visit

the suspect she would already have had his phone conts

hold as the same lacks credence, the accused belng in a position of advantage
over the victim simply abused the trust the complainant’s father had in him when

left his daughter at the police post. Had the accused believed that the
complainant consented to his advances he would not have issued the threats he
issued, nor would he have asked for pardon from the victim’s father soon as he

found out what had transpired.
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The court, guided by the evidence on record proceeds to convict the suspect of
rape contrary to section 3(D(@)(L)(3) of the Sexual Offences Act No. 3 as
charged. This is a conviction under section 215 of the CPC.

Judgment dated and delivered in open court at Busia on the ....... Qa8 O wsevsivviviv SRR
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